
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Enterprise Partnership Board 

 
 
MONDAY, 8TH SEPTEMBER, 2008 at 14:00 HRS – CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S BOARD ROOM, 
L5 (N) RIVER PARK HOUSE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: See membership set out below.  

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2008 as a correct record.  

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with 

respect to agenda items and must not take part in any decision required with respect 
to these items.  
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission if any items of Urgent Business. (Late items will 

be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
considered under agenda Item 9 below).  
 

5. ENTERPRISE BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 2008/09  (PAGES 9 - 14)  
 
6. DISCUSSION ITEM -WELFARE REFORM GREEN PAPER: 'NO ONE WRITTEN 

OFF: REFORMING WELFARE TO REWARD RESPONSIBILITY  (PAGES 15 - 36)  
 



 

2 

7. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT: UPDATE  (PAGES 37 - 66)  
 
 This item is for information and includes details of:  

 

• Performance Management Highlight Report: 1st Quarter (April – June) 2008/09 

• Risk Management Strategy and Framework for HSP (this report was 
considered by the HSP on 3 July 2008). 

• Introduction of Risk Registers 
 
 

8. TACKLING WORKLESSNESS UPDATE  (PAGES 67 - 112)  
 
9. REGENERATION DELIVERY PLAN  (PAGES 113 - 146)  
 
 This item is for information.  

 
10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of Urgent Business admitted under Item 4.  

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 To discuss any items of AOB.  

 
12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 To note meeting dates for 2008/09: 

 

• 2 December 2008, 2pm 

• 16 March 2009, 2pm 
 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Xanthe Barker 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2957 
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

 
 

SECTOR 
GROUP 

AGENCY NO. 
OF 

REPS 

NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

L
o

c
a

l 
A

u
th

o
ri

ty
 

Haringey 
Council 

9 Dr Ita O’Donovan 
Councillor Kaushika Amin 
Councillor Pat Egan 
David Hennings 
Karen Galey 
Sean Burke 
Janette Karklins 
Clare Kowalska 
Denise Gandy 

Community Link 
Forum 
 
 

1 
1 
1 

Rod Cullen 
John Egbo 
Martha Osamor 
 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y
 a

n
d

 
V

o
lu

n
ta

ry
 

R
e
p

re
s
e
n

ta
ti

v
e
s
 

HAVCO 1 Naeem Sheikh  

CONEL 1 Paul Head 
 

Connexions 
North London 

1 Lenny Kinnear 

Haringey 
Teaching PCT 

1 Clive Martinez 

Jobcentre Plus 2 Walter Steel 
Linda Banton 

E
m

p
lo

y
m

e
n

t 
a
n

d
 s

k
il

ls
 

Learning and 
Skills North 
London 

1 Yolande Burgess 

Business Link for 
London 

1 Dennis Handel-Sam 

Greater London 
Enterprise 

1 Colin Compton 

Mall 
Management 
 

1 Michael Thompson 

North London 
Chamber of 
Commerce 

1 Huw Jones 

B
u

s
in

e
s

s
 a

n
d

 E
n

te
rp

ri
s
e
 

North London 
Business 

2 Gary Ince 
Shawna Stonehouse 

London 
Development 
Agency 

1 Isobel Rawlinson 

College Arts 1 Manoj Ambasna 

O
th

e
rs

/ 
O

b
s
e
rv

e
rs

 

Selby Trust 1 Emma Tate 

 TOTAL  28  



 

4 

 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2008 

 
Present:  Dr Ita O’Donovan (Chair), Councillor Kaushika Amin, Linda Banton, 

Yolande Burgess, Councillor Pat Egan, John Egbo, David Hennings, Gary 
Ince, Isobel Rawlinson, Walter Steel, Michael Thompson.  
 

 
In 
Attendance:  

Juneed Asad, Xanthe Barker, Pamela Pemberton, Ambrose Quashie, 
Martin Tucker.  

 
 

LC39. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
It was noted that apologies had been received from the following people: 
 
Manoj Ambasna 
Rod Cullen 
Janette Karklins 
Naeem Sheikh 
 

LC40. MINUTES  
 
The Board received the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2008.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2008 be confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 

LC41. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Dr Ita O’Donovan be elected as Chair for the ensuing municipal year.  
 

LC42. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Kaushika Amin be appointed as Vice-Chair for the ensuing municipal 
year.  
 

LC43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

LC44. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No urgent items of business were raised.  
 

LC45. COMMUNITY LINK FORUM PRESENTATION  
 
The Board received a presentation from the Community Link Forum (CLF) setting out 
it’s objectives and work to date and an overview of the recent CLF election process.  

Agenda Item 2Page 1



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2008 

 

 
It was noted that the CLF had been established as a means of improving the link 
between the Community and Voluntary Sector and the Partnership. Following 
ratification of the CLF Agreement by the Haringey Strategic Partnership (HSP) in July 
2007 work had been carried out by the organisation that had culminated in the CLF 
Elections in April 2008.  
 
The CLF was allocated three places on each of the Thematic Boards; three of these 
were allocated to the elected CLF representatives and one was allocated to a 
representative from HAVCO.  
 
The representatives elected to the Enterprise Partnership Board were as follows: 
 

• Rod Cullen 

• John Egbo 

• Martha Osamor 
 
The Chair thanked Pamela Pemberton of the CLF for the presentation.  
 
In response to a query as to whether there was a mechanism in place to allow CLF 
Board members to feed back to their main body; the Board was advised that the CLF 
met on a quarterly basis where feedback was provided. In addition to this an annual 
workshop was also held, which was specifically designed for representatives sitting on 
the HSP and Thematic Boards to feed back on relevant issues. 
 
The Board was advised that a mapping exercise was also being carried out by 
HAVCO to establish where organisations had specific interests and how these could 
be fed into this process.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted.  
 

LC46. CONFIRMATION OF TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP: 2008/09  
 
The Board considered a report requesting that it formally confirm its Membership and 
amend its Terms of Reference to reflect the inclusion of the new CLF representatives 
for the new Municipal Year. 
 
In response to suggestions that the Terms of Reference should be amended further to 
include details of the CLF’s role as part of the Board, the Chair noted that this was 
already taken on board as part of the overall Governance arrangements agreed 
between the HSP and HAVCO when the CLF was formed. Therefore it was not 
necessary to amend the Terms of Reference of individual Theme Boards.  
 
There was further discussion in relation to the Membership of the Board and voting 
the rights granted to certain organisations currently included within the Membership.  
 
The Chair requested that a report be brought to the Boards next meeting reviewing in 
detail its membership and setting out proposals as to how this could be developed in 
order to ensure the best delivery of the its objectives.  
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2008 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the Membership, as set out, be confirmed for 2008/09.  
 

ii. That the Terms of Reference be amended to included the new CLF 
representatives.  

 
iii. That a report be brought to the Boards next meeting reviewing in detail the its 

membership and setting out proposals as to how this could be developed in 
order to ensure the best delivery of its objectives.  

 
LC47. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE TO THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC 

PARTNERSHIP  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Chair considers representation in light of n
[...]
 for comparison against the final version.  
 
The Board was advised that a Manager for the Families into Work project had been 
appointed and the job specifications for the other staff attached to the scheme were 
being put together at present.  
 
In terms of the North London Pledge the Board was advised that an approach had 
been agreed in relation to the delivery of skills provision. The Council would be 
responsible for managing funding in relation to the management of the programme, 
communications and marketing. Evaluation of the programme would be directly 
commissioned and delivered by the London Development Agency (LDA).  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the report be noted.  
 

ii. That a further report should be circulated to the Board containing up to date 
information in relation to the Haringey Guarantee.  

 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2008 

 

LC53. CONSULTATION ON REVIEW OF SUB-NATIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
AND REGENERATION  
 
The Board received a report, for information, setting out the findings of the Sub 
National Review (SNR) of Economic Development and Regeneration. 
 
The Board was advised  that the SNR looked at the mechanisms in place for 
economic development across the country and had concluded that reform was 
required in order to address challenges such as Worklessness and economic 
disadvantage.  
 
In order address the findings contained within the report the Government had 
proposed the following measures:  
 

• Abolition of Regional Assemblies (outside London) 

• Streamlining of regional Government by requiring Regional Development 
Agencies to produce an integrated economic development and spatial strategy 

• Strengthening the role of the Local Authority in economic development by 
placing a statutory duty upon them to assess local economic conditions 

• Support for Local Authority collaboration across administrative boundaries  
 
The new statutory duty meant the Council would be required to consult and work 
closely with the Greater London Authority (GLA) and options had been provided for 
implementing these new duties.  
 
The Board was advised that a consultation document had been published in relation 
to the proposed reforms contained within the SNR and the deadline for this was 20 
June 2008.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

LC54. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
The Board received a report setting out performance against key indicators identified 
by the Board as being crucial to the delivery of its objectives.  
 
The Board was advised that the rising employment rate in Haringey also reflected the 
national picture despite the current economic turbulence. In addition to this the level of 
people claiming Job Seekers Allowance had fallen to its lowest rate since 1992 and 
currently stood at 1.4%.  The number of 16 to 19 year olds claiming Job Seekers 
Allowance had also fallen.   
 
The proportion of children aged 16 to 19 Not in full time Employment, Education or 
Training (NEET) had fallen to below the target level of 10.4 per cent and the Chair 
noted that this may have had an impacted upon the number of people in that age 
group claiming Job Seekers Allowance.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2008 

 

 
 
 
 
 

LC55. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No items of urgent business were raised.  
 

LC56. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
No items of AOB were raised.  
 

LC57. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Board was asked to noted the following dates of future meetings: 
 

• 8 September 2008  

• 10 December 2008 

• 9 March 2009   
 
 

Dr Ita O’Donovan  
 
Chair 
 

 

Page 8



 
 
Meeting:  Enterprise Board       
 
Date:   8 September 2008   
 
Report Title:  Enterprise Board Terms of Reference 2008/09  
 
Report of: David Hennings – Assistant Director, Economic 

Regeneration 
 
 
 
Summary: 
 
This report presents the Ente
[...]
ten off: 

Reforming Welfare to Reward Responsibility 
  

 
Report of: Martin Tucker – Regeneration Manager (Employment 

& Skills)        
 
 
Summary: 
 
The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) published No one written off: 
reforming welfare to reward responsibility on 21 July 2008.  This Green Paper 
builds on a welfare reform Green Paper published last year (In work, better 
off: next steps to full employment), which the Council responded to, and 
contains the following proposals that the Government believes will be crucial 
in achieving the aspiration of an 80 per cent full employment rate: 
 

• Requiring Job Seekers Allowance claimants to undertake full-time work 
related activity in return for their benefits if they remain unemployed after 
two years support from Job Centre Plus and a specialist provider. 

• Identifying problem drug use amongst Job Seekers Allowance and 
Employment Support Allowance claimants.  These people will be given 
additional support and the Government is considering whether to mandate 
claimants with a drugs dependency to declare this as a condition of 
benefit. 

• Allowing people aged 60 and over to access employment support such as 
Work Focused Interviews. 

• Re-assessing existing Incapacity Benefit claimants under the Work 
Capability Assessment regime between 2009 and 2013. 

• Introducing a Work Focused Health Related Assessment to support the 
Work Capability Assessment. 

• Testing proposals to fund upfront investment in helping people with 
complex barriers to employment through future benefit savings. 

• Requiring lone parents to attend a skills health check when the age of their 
youngest child is five. 

• Disregarding fully child maintenance in all out of work benefits from April 
2010. 

• Abolishing Income Support and creating an out of work benefits system 
around Job Seekers Allowance and the Employment Support Allowance. 

• Introducing a Right to Bid process for innovative employment support 
projects. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 15



 
Recommendations: 
 
1. That the Enterprise Board notes the key proposals contained in the Green 

Paper. 
 
2. That the Enterprise Board considers what the Borough’s response to the 

Green Paper should be, particularly whether the Board agrees with the 
Government’s key principle of providing greater support for out of work 
benefit claimants while increasing the expectations on these individuals to 
find work.  (It should be noted that the Government is very unlikely to 
deviate from this position). 

 
3. That the Enterprise Board starts to consider the impact the Green Paper 

proposals and the Government’s wider welfare reform programme will 
have on service areas such as Adult Social Services, Children’s Services, 
Community Safety and the Voluntary Sector. 

 

 
Financial/Legal Comments: 
 
N/A. 
 
 
For more information contact: 
 
Name: Ambrose Quashie 
Title: Employment & Skills Policy Officer 
Tel: 020 8489 6914 
Email address: ambrose.quashie@haringey.gov.uk  
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) published No one written 

off: reforming welfare to reward responsibility on 21 July 2008.  This Green 
Paper builds on a welfare reform Green Paper published last year (In 
work, better off: next steps to full employment), which the Council 
responded to, and the following subsequent reports for which briefings can 
be accessed below: 

 

• In work, better off: next steps to full employment   
 

\\Lboh\
lboh-shared-data\ST\ST\EcnmReg\SrvF\AllF\Employment & Skills Project Teams\Policy & Research\2007-08\Briefings\04_In work, better off - the next steps to full employment 140807.doc

 
 

• Ready for work: full employment in our generation  
 

Page 16



\\Lboh\
lboh-shared-data\ST\ST\EcnmReg\SrvF\AllF\Employment & Skills Project Teams\Policy & Research\2007-08\Briefings\16_ Ready for work - full employment in our generation 171207.doc

 
 

• Opportunity, employment and progression: making skills work 
 

\\Lboh\
lboh-shared-data\ST\ST\EcnmReg\SrvF\AllF\Employment & Skills Project Teams\Policy & Research\2007-08\Briefings\13_Opportunity, employment and progression - making skills work 301107.doc

 
 
1.2 The ethos behind the Green Paper is to ensure that people on out of work 

benefits are involved in an active regime that offers more support but 
expects more in return in terms of taking steps to return to work.  The 
Government believes this is compatible with its key aspiration to achieve a 
full employment rate of 80 per cent and to also: 

 

• Reduce the number of Incapacity Benefit (IB) claimants by 1 million. 

• Support 300,000 more lone parents and 1 million more older people 
into work. 

• Halve the number of children in living in poverty by 2010 with full 
eradication by 2020. 

• Provide equality for disabled people by 2025. 
 
1.3 The Green Paper is currently out for consultation and the deadline for 

responses is 22 October 2008.  The consultation questions are included 
in an appendix at the end of this briefing 

 
2. Job Seekers Allowance claimants  
 
2.2 As part of the Flexible New Deal (FND), which will be introduced in 2009, 

Job Seekers Allowance (JSA) claimants will receive specific support from 
Job Centre Plus (JCP) for a period of twelve months.  This support will 
include: 

 

• Self managed job search within the first few weeks of a JSA claim and 
a mandatory back-to-work group session from around week six of a 
claim 

• A ‘directed job search stage’ after three months of a claim.  This will 
widen the scope of jobs that claimants will look and be submitted for.  
Claimants will be required to sign on every week, rather than every 
fortnight, for up to six weeks. 

• A supported job search stage after six months of claim.  This will 
involve claimants being assigned to a personal advisor and an action 
plan being agreed.  There will be an additional two week benefit 
sanction for claimants who fail to comply with the agreed
[...]
cessed  totalling 

£80,253. So we have an overall over 

spend variance of £2,147

Families Into Work
Green

-£603

Business Support
Green

No variances to report as spend will 

not comence until September 2008

VAT Registration
Green

No variances to report as spend will 

not comence until September 2008

Business Engagement in Town Centres
Green

No variances to report as spend will 

not comence until September 2008

Business Education & Mentoring
Green

No variances to report as spend will 

not comence until September 2008

Page 44



Page 1 of 3 

   

FOR INFORMATION –ORIGINALLY CONSIDERED BY HSP ON 3 JULY 2008 
 

 
 
Meeting:  Haringey Strategic Partnership  
     
Date:   3 July 2008     
 
Report Title: Risk Management Strategy and Framework for the HSP  
 
Report of: Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management  
 
 
 
Purpose: 
 
To propose a risk management strategy and framework to allow the HSP to identify and 
manage its key risks in a cost-effective and uniform manner.  
 
To provide a draft risk register template for the PMG and Theme Boards for review and 
approval. 
 
 
Summary: 
 
The HSP is a key delivery agent in ensuring that the Local Area Agreement (LAA) is 
achieved across the Haringey boundaries. In order to ensure that the HSP can achieve the 
outcomes specified in the LAA, the risks which might prevent a successful conclusion need 
to be identified, managed and monitored.  
 
In order to ensure that a uniform approach is adopted across the HSP Theme Boards, it is 
recommended that the HSP adopt a risk management strategy which will enable it to 
manage the identified risks appropriately. 
 
This report and appendices set out the draft risk management strategy and proposed 
framework (Appendix A) which will be in operation across the PMG and HSP Theme 
Boards. 
 
This report also provides a template for the risk registers to be implemented across the 
PMG and Theme Boards (Appendix B) 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That the HSP approves the
[...]
don Pledge 

• Development of Strategic Partnership on Employer Engagement as 
part of the Haringey Guarantee 

 
 
Recommendations: 
 

1. That the Board note the developments and progress in each of the 
programmes. 

 
2. That the Board agree the development of a Strategic Partnership on 

Employer Engagement as part of the Haringey Guarantee. 
 
 
Financial/Legal Comments: 
 
N/A. 
 

 
For more information contact: 
 
Name: Ambrose Quashie 
Title: Employment & Skills Policy Officer 
Tel: 020 8489 6914 
Email address: ambrose.quashie@haringey.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 67



 

 

Introduction 
 
This paper outlines developments and progress on the programmes tackling 
Worklessness in Haringey – The Haringey Guarantee, Families into Work and The 
North London Pledge. 

 
The Haringey Guarantee 

 
The Haringey Guarantee has been in place as a pilot programme since September 
2006 and regular evaluation reports have been presented to the Board as the 
programme has developed. 
 
The final evaluation report is appended for information.  This is an amended evaluation 
from that sent to Board members in June and reflects accurate performance figures for 
the pilot phase of the Guarantee to March 2008.  
 
Performance on the Guarantee to end March 2008 is:  
 

Registrations 1391 
Students on Enhanced 
Courses 417 
Work Placements 161 
Jobs 248 
Women jobs 120 

BME jobs 218 
Disabled people into 
jobs 21 
Retentions 169 
Qualifications 244 

Page 68



 

 

The Final Evaluation shows that the target for the overall numbers of 
beneficiaries has been achieved, and that the targets for demographic sub-
groups that are most disadvantaged in the jobs market (including people of 
BME origin, women and single parents) have all been met. However, the 
crucial point to record is that the targets for participants achieving part time, 
full time and sustained employment have all been met, and the latter point is a 
particularly significant achievement given that partic
[...]
ualification and is funded by 
the LDA and LSC in 
partnership with Jobcentre Plus 
and the Mayor of London. 
 
Our construction training 
initiative is working with ODA to 
deliver construction training 
and accreditation for 
companies building the 
Olympic venues.  This work will 
be expanded this year under 
the three borough activities 
funded by the LDA and called 
the North London Pledge. 
 

A business event to promote 
opportunities for suppliers is to 
be held at Alexandra Palace as 
part of the 2008 Lee Valley 
Festival and, with support from 
North London Business, we 
have worked to relocate 
successful businesses 
displaced by the Olympic 
development. 

VAT Registration 
 
Number of people from priority 
neighbourhoods helped into 
sustained work 

P
a
g
e
 1

4
5



Project Link to 
objectives 
and 
priorities 

a) what is the project aiming 
to do? 

b) how is it going to do it? c) what are the key actions / 
milestones along the way 
(2008-11) with which we can 
plot progress ? 

d) which of our outcome 
targets will the project 
impact upon? 

 

 

P
a
g

e
 1

4
6


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Enterprise Board Terms of Reference 2008/09
	6 Discussion Item -Welfare Reform Green Paper: 'No One Written Off: Reforming Welfare to Reward Responsibility
	Item 6 -Appendix 1

	7 Local Area Agreement: Update
	01a_Enterprise scorecard 200708 quarter 1 (AGENDA ITEM 7)
	Risk Strategy Framework for the HSP -covering report.doc FINAL VERSION
	Draft Risk Management Strategy Appendix A.doc FINAL
	Risk Management Strategy - Appendix 1
	HSP - PMG Risk Registe APPENDIX B FINAL

	8 Tackling Worklessness Update
	Final Evaluation of Haringey Gurantee

	9 Regeneration Delivery Plan



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 
Present:  Dr Ita O’Donovan (Chair), Councillor Kaushika Amin, Leo Atkins, Juneed 

Asad, Linda Banton, Yolande Burgess, Sean Burke, Rod Cullen, John 
Egbo, Gary Ince, Sylvia Long, Sharmila Mitra, Naeem Sheikh, Michael 
Thompson.   
 

 
In 
Attendance:  

Xanthe Barker, LaShanta Beaton, Mamy Mwando, Ambrose Quashie, 
Martin Tucker.  
 

 
 

LC58. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Councillor Pat Egan 
Paul Head   -Sharmila Mitra substituted  
David Hennings 
Isobel Rawlinson 
Walter Steel  
 

LC59. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the addition of Martha Osmor to the people listed as being present, 
the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2008 be confirmed as a correct record.  
 

LC60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

LC61. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

LC62. ENTERPRISE BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 2008/09  
 
The Board considered a report presenting amendments to its Terms of Reference.  
 
It was noted that amendments had been made to the Terms of Reference to reflect 
the objectives of the new Local Area Agreement (LAA) and to develop links between 
the Enterprise Board and the groups beneath it.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Terms of Reference, as set out, be approved. 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

LC63. DISCUSSION ITEM -WELFARE REFORM GREEN PAPER: 'NO ONE WRITTEN 
OFF: REFORMING WELFARE TO REWARD RESPONSIBILITY  
 
The Board received, for discussion, the recently published Green Paper: ‘No One 
Written Off: Reforming Welfare to Reward Responsibility’.   
 
It was noted that this built on an earlier Green Paper entitled ‘In Work, Better Off: Next 
Steps to Full Employment’. This contained proposals that the Government believed 
would be crucial in achieving an employment rate of 80 per cent.  
 
A presentation was given setting out the key proposals contained within the Green 
Paper. These included: 
 

• Reducing the number of Incapacity Benefit (IB) Claimants by 1M 

• Reforming Job Seekers Allowance (JSA) 

• Introducing a new Employment Support Allowance (ESA) that would replace IB 
for new claimants from October 2008 

• Targeting of drug users and new measures to support drug users into work 

• Allowing people over sixty to access Work Focussed Interviews 

• A pilot for mandating JSA claimants to undergo a skills ‘Health Check’  

• Simplifying and streamlining the Benefit system 
   
Following the presentation the Board discussed the proposals contained within the 
Green Paper, the likely implications for the Partnership, and how individual 
organisations should address these.  
 
Concern was raised at the range of proposals contained within the Green Paper and 
the pressure this would place upon organisations; particularly those that would need 
to train their staff to reflect changes to the legislation.  
 
The Chair noted that individual organisations would need to put in place measures to 
respond to the proposals contained within the Green Paper. Although the consultation 
process had not yet concluded it was likely that the majority of the proposals 
contained within the Green Paper would be accepted. Therefore it was important that 
organisations began to plan how they would respond to this prior to changes to 
legislation.   
 
The Board discussed the proposed requirement for drug users to declare their 
addiction in order to obtain further support in gaining employment. In response to 
concerns that this may further marginalise this group, the Board was advised that drug 
users were already offered a different level of support to other Job Seekers.  
 
In response to concerns that smaller organisations, particularly from the Voluntary and 
Community Sector, would be placed at a disadvantaged in terms of bidding for 
contracts, the Chair noted that there was an opportunity for individual organisations to 
develop new and more collaborative ways of working.  
 
The Board was advised the draft response already made reference to the current 
economic climate and how this would impact upon the proposals contained within the 
Green Paper. Reference had also been made to the need for flexibility around working 
arrangements with neighbouring Authorities on regional initiatives.  
 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

The Board discussed the possibility of forming a sub-group to look at how the 
proposals contained within the report should be addressed and it was agreed that 
individual organisations should discuss this outside the meeting and bring back 
proposals to the next meeting of the Board.  
 
Responses to the Green Paper should be sent to Ambrose Quashie by 26 September.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the Green Paper be noted. 
 

ii. That the comments made by the Board be incorporated within the response to 
the Green Paper.  

 
 

LC64. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT: UPDATE  
 
The Board received a report setting out information in relation to Performance for 
Quarter 1 (April-June) and the Risk Management Strategy adopted by the HSP on 3 
July.  
 
Performance Highlight Report: 1st Quarter (April-June) 2008/09 
 
Included within the report were details of performance during the first quarter and it 
was noted that there were no areas of under performance during this period. At 
present there were several areas where targets had not yet been determined. 
Information would be included within the report for the 2nd Quarter once these had 
been finalised.   
 
Good progress had been made against NEET targets with the proportion of young 
people classified as NEET now at 8.4%, which was lower than the 2008/09 target of 
11% and the 2010 Stretch Target of 10.4%.  
 
The Board was advised that a delay in processing invoices had led to a distorted 
picture of spending against the Haringey Guarantee project. This would be rectified 
during the 2nd Quarter.  
 
Risk Management Strategy and Framework for the HSP 
 
The Board was advised that the HSP had approved the Risk Management Strategy 
(appended to the report) and as part of this Risk Registers were being introduced 
across the HSP and Thematic Boards.  
 
The Risk Management Strategy had been introduced in order to ensure that a uniform 
approach was adopted across the HSP and Thematic Boards in terms of risk 
management and identifying risks appropriately.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Performance Highlight Report and Risk Management Strategy be noted. 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

LC65. TACKLING WORKLESSNESS UPDATE  
 
The Board considered a report setting out the progress that had been made against 
the main programmes aimed at addressing Worklessness in the Borough.  
 
Haringey Guarantee  
 
The Board was provided with an update on the Evaluation of the Haringey Guarantee 
originally received on 11 June. It was noted that the final Evaluation showed that the 
overall target had been achieved in terms of the number of people being assisted by 
the Haringey Guarantee. Targets in relation to the engagement of local businesses 
and volunteering had also been met.  
 
Concern was raised that there was little emphasis on the role of employers within the 
Evaluation. It was also noted that there was no reference to some of the largest 
employer groups within the Borough and it was suggested that this was indicative of 
either the lack of engagement with these groups, or the lack of knowledge amongst 
those conducting the survey.  
 
In response to concerns that there was not sufficient engagement with employers 
outside the Borough, the Board was advised that ways of developing links with 
employers outside the Borough were currently being considered.    
 
Northumberland Park: Families into Work  
 
The Families into Work project had now been successfully set up and would be 
formally launched in October 2008.  
 
The Board was advised that the project would aim to work with approximately one 
hundred families to remove ‘barriers’ to work. The project would address a broad 
range of issues affecting families and there would be involvement from a range of 
agencies. 
 
In response to a query from Job Centre Plus (JCP) it was agreed that there would be 
discussion between officers and the organisation outside the meeting regarding how 
they could refer families to this project.  
 
North London Pledge  
 
It was noted that a total of £600K had been allocated to the delivery of the programme 
during the current financial year. A further £910K had been allocated for 2009/10.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the developments and progress in relation to each of the programmes be 
noted.  

 
ii. That the development of a Strategic Partnership on Employer Engagement be 

approved as part of the Haringey Guarantee.  
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

 
LC66. REGENERATION DELIVERY PLAN  

 
The Board received the full Regeneration Strategy Delivery Plan 2008/11.  
 
It was noted that the Regeneration Strategy Delivery Plan 2008/11 had been agreed 
by the Council’s Cabinet on July. Reports updating the Board on progress would be 
presented at future meetings.  
 
The Vice-Chair noted the need to ensure that the Voluntary and Community Sector 
was fully engaged in terms of employment proposals.  
 
In response to a query it was noted that Risk Management would be built in via the 
Boards new Risk Management assessment.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Regeneration Strategy Delivery Plan 2008/11 be noted.  
 
 

LC67. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No new items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 
 

LC68. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Board was advised that the Council’s new Child Poverty Strategy was out for 
consultation until the end of November. As there were no Board meetings scheduled 
before the deadline for responses, it had been agreed that the document should be 
circulated via email.  
 
There was agreement that in light of the new performance scorecard there was no 
longer a need for the Board to receive the Key Performance Indicators report.  
 
 

LC69. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Board was asked to note the following dates of future meetings:  
 

• 10 December 2008, 2pm. 

• 9 March 2009, 2pm.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.20pm.  
 
 

Dr Ita O’Donovan 
 
Chair 
 

 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

 


